FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION 

Demographic of Respondents 
The number of respondents who participated in this study is 165 undergraduate students within 

the UiTM Selangor Branch. The data show that the number of male and female are fourty-two (42) 
male meanwhile, one hundred twenty-three (123) of female. The undergraduate student come from 
various faculty and college in UiTM Selangor Branch. The segmentation of respondents as following: 

Table 1: Number of respondents from various faculties within UiTM Selangor Branch 

Faculty 
 Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent